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No. 583, S.] 	 [Published August 5, 1947. 

CHAPTER 484. 

AN ACT to .amend 20.03 (1) (Introductory paragraph) and 
(a) of the statutes, relating to the adjutant general, and 
making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 20.03 (1) (Introductory paragraph) of the stat-
utes, as amended by Ch. 332, Laws of 1947 (bill No. 198, A.) 
is amended to read: 

20.03 (1) (Introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1947, * * * 
$290,000 and annually, beginning Judy 1, 1948, * * * $328,000 
for payment of the expenses of the Wisconsin national guard 
and the temporary military force known as the Wisconsin state 
guard and the performance of the several duties of the adjutant 
general. Of this there is allotted: , 

SECTION 2. 20.03 (i) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.03 (1) (a) To the adjutant general, an annual salary of 

* * * $6,500. 

Approved July 30, 1947. 

No. 19, S.] 	 [Published August 6, 1947. 

CHAPTER 485. 

AN ACT to revise and consolidate chapters 51 and 52 of the 
statutes, relating to mentally ill, mentally infirm and mentally 
deficient persons, epileptics, inebriates and drug addicts. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The title to chapter 51 of the statutes shall read: 
CHAPTER 51 

CARE OF MENTALLY ILL, INFIRM AND DEFICIENT 
PERSONS 

SEartoN 2. 51.001 is created to read: 
51.001 DEFINITIONS. As used in this chapter : 
(1) Mental illness is synonymous with insanity; mental in-

firmity with senility; and mental deficiency with feebleminded-
ness. 
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(2) County hospital means a hospital for mental disturh-
ances. 

SECTION 3. 51.01, except subsection (6), is revised to read: 
51.01 PROCEDURE TO DETERMINE MENTAL CONDI-

TION. (1) APPLICATION -  TO JUDGE. (a) Written application for 
the mental examination of any person (herein called "patient") 
believed to be mentally ill, mentally infirm or mentally deficient 
or epileptic, and for his commitment, may be made to the county 
or district judge of the county in which the patient is found, 
by at least 3 adult residents of the county, one of whom must 
be a person with whom the patient resides or at whose home 
he may be or a parent, child, spouse, brother, sister or friend of 
the patient, or the sheriff or a police officer or public welfare or 
health officer. However, if the patient is under 18 years of age, 
the application shall be made to the judge of the juvenile court 
of the county in which such minor is found. 

(b) If the county judge or the district judge is not available, 
the judge of any court of record of the county may act on the 
application. If no such judge is available, any court commis-
sioner of the county may act. 

(2) APPOINTMENT OF EXAMINING PHYSICIANS. (a) On receipt 
of the application the judge shall appoint 2 duly licensed repu-
table physicians to personally examine the patient, one of whom, 
if available, must have had 2 years' practice of his profession or 
one year of practice in a hospital for the mentally ill, and who 
are so registered by the judge on a list kept in his office, and 
neither of whom is related by blood or marriage to the patient 
or has any interest in his property. 

(h) The examining physicians shall personally observe and 
examine the patient and satisfy themselves as to his mental con-
dition and report the result to the judge, in writing, at the 
earliest possible time or the time fixed by the judge. 

(3) FORMS. The department shall preseribe forms for the 
orderly administration of chapter 51, and furnish such forms 
to the county judges and to the several institutions. TJntil such 
forms are so furnished, the interrogatories in section 51.01, 
statutes of 1945, and other forms in common use continue in 
force. A substantial compliance with prescribed forms is suffi-
cient. 

(4) REPORT OF EXAMINING PHYSICIANS. The examining physi- 
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clans, as part of their report, shall make and file substantially 
the following affidavit. 

We, 	 , and 	 , the examining 
physicians, being severally sworn, do certify that we have with 
care personally examined [insert name of person examined] 
now at   in said county, and as a result of 
such examination we hereby certify that he is mentally ill and 
a proper subject for custody and treatment [or, he is mentally 
infirm, or mentally deficient, or epileptic, and a proper subject 
for custody and treatment; or, he is not mentally ill or infirm 
or deficient or epileptic] ; that our opinion is based upon the 

-history of his case and our examination of him; that the facts 
stated and the information contained in this certificate and our 
report are true to the best of our knowledge and belief. We in-
formed the patient that he was examined by us as to his mental 
condition, pursuant to an application made therefor, and of his 
right to be heard by the judge.• 

SECTION 4. 51.02 is revised to read: 
51.02 PROCEDURE TO DETERMINE MENTAL CONDI-

TION (CONTrNUED). ( 1 ) NOTICE OF HEARING. (a) On re-
ceipt of the application or of the report of the examining phy-
sicians, the judge shall appoint a time and place for hearing 
the application and shall cause notice thereof to be served upon 
the patient in the manner prescribed in section 262.08 (1), 
which notice shall state that application has been made for an 
examination into his mental condition (withholding the names 
of the applicants) and that such application will be heard at 
the time and place named in the notice; but if it appears to 
the satisfaction of the judge that the notice would be injurious 
or without advantage to the patient by reason of his mental 
condition, the service of notice may be omitted. The judge 
may, in his discretion, cause notice to be given to such other 
persons as he deems advisable. If the notice is served the judge 
may proceed to hold the hearing at the time and place specified 
therein; or, if it is dispensed with, at any time. 

(b) The judge shall determine whether the patient is a war 
veteran. If he is, the judge shall promptly notify the state de-
partment of veterans' affairs, and in the event of commitment, 
he shall notify the nearest United States Veterans' Administra-
tion facility of the commitment. 

(2) HEARING. At the hearing any party in interest may ex- 
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amine the physicians and other witnesses, on oath, before the 
judge and may offer evidence. At the opening of the hearing 
the judge shall state to the patient, if present, in simple, non-
technical language the purpose of the examination and his right 
to be heard and to protest and oppose the proceedings and his 
commitment; but where it is apparent to the judge that the 
mentality of the patient is such that he would not understand, 
he may omit such statement. The hearing may be had in the 
court room or elsewhere and shall be open only to persons in 
interest and their attorneys and witnesses. Before making his 
decision the judge shall personally observe the patient. 

(3) DISTRICT ATTORNEY TO HELP. If requested by the judge, 
the district attorney shall assist in conducting proceedings under 
this chapter. 

(4) APPOINTMENT OF GUARDIAN AD LITEM. At any stage 
of the proceedings, the judge may, if he thinks the best interest 
of the patient requires it, appoint a guardian ad litem for him. 

(5) JUDGE'S DECISION. At the conclusion of the hearing the 
judge may : 

(a) Discharge the patient if satisfied that he is not mentally 
ill or infirm or deficient or epileptic, so as to require care and 
treatment, or 

(b) Order him detained for observation if in doubt as to his 
mental condition, or 

(c) Order him committed if satisfied that he is mentally ill or 
infirm or deficient or epileptic and that he is a proper subject 
for custody and treatment, or 

(d) In case of trial by jury, order him discharged or com-
mitted in accordance with the jury verdict. 

SECTION 5. 51.03 is revised to read: 
51.03 JURY TRIAL. If a jury is demanded by the alleged 

mentally ill, infirm, deficient or epileptic patient or by a relative 
or friend in his behalf, before commitment, the judge shall 
direct that a jury be summoned to appear before him to de-
termine the mental condition of the patient. The procedure shall 
be substantially like a jury trial in a civil action before a 
justice of the peace, and the 6 jurors shall be selected as in 
justice court. The judge may instruct the jurors in the law. 
No verdict shall be valid or received unless agreed to and 
signed by at least 5 of the jurors. At the time of ordering a 
jury to be summoned, the judge shall fix the date of the hearing, 
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which date shall be not less than 30 days nor more than 40 
days after the demand for a jury is made. In the meantime 
the judge may order the patient temporarily detained in a 
designated public institution, until the date of hearing, for 
observation. The judge shall submit to the jury the following 
form of verdict: 

STATE OF WISCONSIN 
	  County. 
Members of the Jury: 

Do you find from the evidence that the patient 	 (in- 
sert his name) is mentally ill or mentally infirm or mentally 
deficient or epileptic? Answer yes or no. 

Answer 	 

(Signature of jurors who agree to verdict) 

SECTION 6. 51.04 is revised to read: 
51.04 TEMPORARY DETENTION OF PERSONS. (1) 

EMERGENCY PROVISIONS. The sherifE or any other police officer 
may take into temporary custody any person who is violent or 
who threatens violence and who appears irresponsible and dan-
gerous. This is an emergency provision intended for the pro-
tection of persons and property. Such person may be kept in 
custody until regular proceedings are instituted to cope with the 
case, but not exceeding 3 days. 

(2) FOR SAFETY. If it appears from the application for his 
mental examination or otherwise that safety requires it, the 
judge may order the sheriff or other police officer who has such 
person in custody to confine him in a designated place for a 
specified time, not exceeding 10 days. 

(3) MEDICAL OBSERVATION. Upon receipt of the report of the 
physicians the judge may order his detention in a designated 
institution for a stated period not exceeding 30 days. Upon the 
application of the superintendent of the institution or any in-
terested person the judge may extend the detention period, but 
the temporary detention shall not exceed 90 days in all. 

(4) USE OF JAILS RESTRICTED. No patient shall be detained in 
any jail or other place of confinement for criminals unless there 
is no other place of detention available which has been approved 
by the judge, or unless the patient is violent or dangerous and 
it is necessary to confine him in jail. If the patient is jailed, 
the officer shall immediately notify the county judge or district 
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judge, or in their absence, the judge of any other court of 
record. 

SECTION 7. 51.05 is revised to read: 

51.05 COMMITMENTS. (1) To INSTITUTION. If the judge 
or jury finds that the patient is mentally ill or infirm and should 
be sent to a hospital for the mentally ill or infirm, the judge 
shall commit him to a hospital, stating in the commitment 
whether the notice specified in section 51.02 was served, and 
if not, the reasons. If the judge or a jury finds that the patient 
is mentally infirm, commitment may be to the facility mentioned 
in subsection (5). If it is found that the patient is mentally 
deficient or epileptic and should be committed, the commitment 
shall be to the northern colony and training school or the southern 
colony and training school. 

(2) To WHAT DISTRICT. Commitments of mentally ill or in 
firm persons from any county (other than a county having a 
population of 500,000) of persons whose mental illness has not 
become chronic, or who do not have legal settlement in the 
county, and commitments of chronic cases from a county not 
having a county hospital, shall be to the state hospital for the 
district in which the county is situated, unless the department 
consents to a different commitment. 

(3) LEGAL SETTLEMENT RULE. If the patient has a legal set-
tlement in a county which has a county hospital and the judge 
is satisfied that the mental illness or infirmity of the patient is 
chronic, he may commit him to the county hospital. If he has 
a legal settlement in a county having a population of 500,000, 
the commitment shall be to any of the county's hospitals for 
mental diseases, having due regard to the condition of the patient 
and the nature of his malady. If the patient has no legal set-
tlement he shall be committed to a state hospital. The judge 
shall, in a summary manner, ascertain the place of the patient's 
legal settlement. The judge's findings shall be included in the 
order of commitment. 

(4) To AWAIT LEGAL PAPERS. If a patient is brought to or 
applies for admission to any hospital without a commitment or 
application or under a void or irregular commitment or applica-
tion, the superintendent may detain him not exceeding 10 days 
to procure a valid commitment or application or for observa-
tion. If the patient needs hospitalization, in the opinion of the 
superintendent, he may make the application provided for in 
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section 51.01 ; and thereafter the proceedings shall be as upon 
other applications. His signature to the application shall suffice. 
The superintendent's application shall be made in the county 
where the institution is located. 

(5) MENTALLY INFIRM FACILITY. The county board may pro-
vide a facility in the county home or hospital for the care and 
treatment of mentally infirm persons. Section 46.17 shall apply 
to such facilities. 

SECTION 8. 51.06 (1) is revised to read: 
51.06 EXECUTION OF COMMITMENT; EXPENSES. (1) 

The sheriff and such assistants as the judge deems necessary 
shall execute the commitment ; but if any competent relative or 
friend of any patient so requests, the commitment may be de-
livered to and executed by him For such execution he shall be 
entitled to his necessary expenses, not exceeding the fees and 
expenses allowed to sheriffs. The officer, unless otherwise ordered 
by the judge, shall on the day that a patient is adjudged mental-
ly ill or infirm or deficient or epileptic, deliver him to the proper 
institution. Every female patient transported to a hospital 
shall be accompanied by a competent woman. The judge shall 
prescribe the kind of transportation to be used. 

SECTION 9. 51.06 (2) is repealed. 

SECTION 10. 51.01 (6) is renumbered 51.06 (2) and revised 
to read: 

51.06 (2) Copies of the application for examination and of 
the report of the' examining physicians and the adjudication 
and the commitment shall be delivered to the person in charge 
of the institution to which the patient is committed. 

SECTION 11. • 51.07 is revised to read: 
51.07 FEES OF JUDGES, EXAMINING PHYSICIANS, 

WITNESSES ;_ EXPENSES OF PROCEEDINGS. (1) Except 
in Milwaukee county, the judge shall receive a fee of $5 for 
the hearing of an application for commitment and all matters 
and papers connected therewith. 

(2) Unless previously fixed by the county board of the 
county in which the examination is held, the examining phy-
sician shall receive a fee of not less than $4 nor more than 
$10, as fixed by the examining judge, for each day, that he is 
required to attend, and 10 cents per mile for necessary travel. 

(3) Witnesses subpoenaed before tbe judge shall be entitled 
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to the same fees as witnesses before courts of record. Such fees 
and charges shall be paid by the county. 

(4) Expenses of the proceedings, from the presentation •of 
the application to the commitment or discharge of the patient, 
including a reasonable charge for a guardian ad litero., shall 
be allowed by the judge and paid by the county from which 
the patient is committed or discharged, in the manner that 
the expenses of a criminal prosecution in. justice court are paid, 
as provided in section 59.77. 

(5) If the patient has a legal settlement in a county other 
than the county from which he is committed or discharged, 
that county shall reimburse the county from which he was com-
mitted or discharged all such expenses. The county clerk on 
July 1. shall submit evidences of payments of all such proceed-
ings on nonresident payments to the department, which shall 
certify such expenses for reimbursement in the form of giving 
credits to the committing or discharging county and assessing 
such costs against the county of legal settlement or against the 
state at the time of the annual audit. 

SECTION 12. 51.08 is revised to read: 
51.08 MAINTENANCE AND CLOTHING OF PATIENTS. 

(1) The expense of maintenance, care and treatment of each 
patient in any state hospital shall be at the rate of $5.40 per 
week, and in any county hospital or facility for the mentally 
infirm at the rate of $5 per week. For each such patient main-
tained at public charge elsewhere than in the county of his 
legal settlement the whole rate shall be charged to the state 
and one-half charged over by the state against the county of 
his legal settlement. For other patients maintained at public 
charge one-half of said rate shall be charged to the state and 
one-half to the county of their legal settlement. When any 
patient is temporarily transferred from any state or county 
hospital to a hospital for surgical or medical care, the state 
credit provided for in this subsection shall continue during the 
period of such transfer. Such charges shall be adjusted as pro-
vided in section 46.106, but nothing herein shall prevent the col-
lection of the actual per capita cost of maintenance or a part 
thereof by the department or by a county having a population 
of 500,000 

(2) When any patient is committed or transferred to a state 
hospital, or to any county hospital or facility for the mentally 
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infirmed in any county other than the county of his legal settle-
ment, he shall be furnished with necessary clothing, the mini-
mum to be determined by the department. If such clothing is 
not delivered the superintendent shall procure the clothing. 
Patients shall also be furnished with necessary dental work, 
but not to exceed $35 each, with necessary glasses not to exceed 
$15, with necessary nonsurgical hospital or clinic services for 
diagnosis, care, X-ray or treatment, and emergency surgical 
work; but before any expenditure is made for dental work, for 
glasses, or for nonsurgical hospital or clinic services, or emer-
gency surgical work, an estimate of the cost shall be made by 
the visiting physician and the superintendent of the institution 
and forwarded to the department. If the department approves 
such expenditure, it shall be made. The expense incurred under 
this subsection shall be charged to the state and charged 
over to the county of the patient's legal settlement. In addi-
tion to the clothing required on admission, no county shall be 
liable for more than $35 for clothing for one patient in any 
year. 

SECTION 13. 51.09 is repealed. 

SECTION 14. 51.26 (5) and (6) and 161.28 to 161.30 are 
consolidated, renumbered and revised to read: 

51.09 INEBRIATES AND DRUG ADDICTS. (1) HEARING. 
If it appears to any judge of a court of record, by an applica-
tion of 3 reputable adult residents of the county, that a resi-
dent of the county or person temporarily residing therein is 
an inebriate or a narcotic drug addict and in need of confine-
ment or treatment, the judge shall fix a time and place for 
hearing the application, on reasonable personal notice to the 
person in question, requiring him to appear at the hearing, 
and shall summarily hear the evidence. The judge may re-
quire notice to be given to known relatives of ;the person. At 
such hearing if the judge finds that such person is an inebriate 
or a narcotic drug addict, and requires confinement or treat-
ment, or that it is necessary for the protection of himself or 
the public or his relatives that he be committed, he may be 
committed to the county hospital or to Winnebago or Mendota 
state hospital. At the hearing the judge shall determine the 
person's legal settlement, and the county of such settlement 
shall be liable over for his maintenance and treatment. The 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 485 	891 

provisions against detaining patients in jails shall not apply 
to inebriates or drug addicts except in case of acute illness. 

(2) COMMITMENT. The commitment of an inebriate or a 
drug addict shall be for such period of time as in the judg-
ment of the superintendent of the institution may be necessary 
to enable him to take care of himself. He shall be released 
upon the certificate of the superintendent that he has so re-
covered. When he has been confined 6 months and• has been 
refused such a certificate he may obtain a hearing upon the 
question of his recovery in the manner and with the effect 
provided for a re-examination under section 51.11. 

(3) VOLUNTARY PATIENTS. Any adult resident of this state 
who believes himself to be an inebriate or a drug addict may 
make a signed application to the presiding judge of a court of 
record of the county where he resides to be committed to a 
hospital. His application must be accompanied by the certificate 
of a resident physician of the county that confinement and 
treatment of the applicant are advisable for his health and for 
the public welfare. The judge may act summarily upon the 
application and may take testimony. If he finds that the ap-
plicant satisfies the conditions of this section, he shall commit 
him as he would had there been an application under subsection 
(1), including a finding as to legal settlement. 

(4) CONDITIONAL RELEASE. A conditional release may be 
granted to the inebriate or drug addict under the provisions 
of section 51.13. 

(5) TREATMENT OF DRUG ADDICTS. The department shall pro-
vide treatment for drug addicts at the state institutions to 
which they are committed; and counties having a population 
of 500,000 shall provide treatment of drug addicts in local 
institutions to which they are committed. For each drug addict 
treated in such local institutions the county shall receive the 
same allowance from the state as it receives for the care of 
other patients in the same institutions. 

SECTION 15. 51.10 is revised to read: 
51.10 VOLUNTARY ADMISSIONS. (1) Any resident adult 

of this state, believing himself to be suffering from any mental 
disorder, upon his written application stating his condition, 
supported by the certificate of his physician, based upon per-
sonal examination, may be admitted as a voluntary patient to 
any suitable state or county institution without an order of the 
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judge and in the discretion of the superintendent. Any resident 
minor or incompetent may be admitted upon application signed 
by parent, spouse or legal guardian, supported by a like cer-
tificate. 

(2) The superintendent shall forward to the county judge 
of the patient's residence a copy of his application. The judge 
shall determine the patient's legal settlement and certify the 
same to the superintendent. The county of his legal settlement 
(if he has one) shall be charged with his care, unless his care 
is privately paid for. A voluntary patient shall be subject to 
the same laws, rules and regulations as a regularly committed 
patient, except that he may leave at any time if, in the judg-
ment of the superintendent, he is in fit condition, on 5 days' 
written notice to the superintendent of his intention to leave, 
given by the patient or his guardian. The patient shall not 
be detained over 35 days after such notice is given. If, in the 
opinion of the superintendent, the patient needs further hos-
pitalization, he may .make application in the county where the 
institution is located, as provided in section 51.01; and thereafter 
proceedings shall be as upon other applications. The superin-
tendent's signature on the application shall suffice. 

(3) If a voluntary patient is found to be a nonresident of 
this state and does not apply for a discharge, the superintendent 
shall make application for commitment to the county judge of 
the county where the institution is located, as provided in sec-
tion 51.01. The application of the superintendent alone is 
sufficient. 

(1) If at any stage of an inquiry under this chapter, the 
patient prefers to enter an institution voluntarily, the judge 
may permit him to become a voluntary patient pursuant to 
subsection (1) upon his signing an application therefor in the 
presence of the judge; and the judge may continue the hearing 
or dismiss the proceedings and shall notify the institution of 
his action. 

SECTION 16. 51.11 is revised to read 

51.11 RE-EXAMINATION OF PATIENTS. (1) Except as 
otherwise provided in sections 51.21, 357.11 and 357.13, any 
person adjudged mentally ill or infirm or deficient or epileptic, 
or restrained of his liberty because of alleged mental illness or 
infirmity or deficiency or epilepsy, may on his own verified 
petition or that of his guardian or some relative or friend have 
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a re-examination before the judge of any court of record, either 
of the county from which be was committed or in which he is 
detained.. 

(2) The petition shall state the facts necessary to jurisdiction, 
the name and residence of the patient's general guardian, if 
he has one, and the name, location and superintendent of the 
institution, if the person is detained. 

(3) The judge shall thereupon appoint 2 disinterested phy-
sicians, each having the qualifications prescribed in section 
51.01, to examine and observe the patient and report their 
findings in writing to, the judge. For the purpose of such ex-
amination and observation the judge may order the patient 
confined in a convenient place as provided in section 51.04. 

(3a) If the patient is under commitment to a hospital, a 
notice of the appointment of the examining physicians and a 
copy of their report shall be furnished to such hospital by the 
judge. 

(4) Upon the filing of the report the judge shall fix a time 
and place of hearing and cause reasonable notice to be given 
to the petitioner and to the hospital and to the general guardian 
of the patient, if he has one, and may notify 7:any known relative 
of the patient. The provisions of section 51.02, so far as ap-
plicable, shall govern the procedure. 

(5) If the judge determines that the patient is sane he 
shall enter judgment to that effect and order his discharge ; if 
he shall not so determine, he shall order him returned under the 
original commitment, except that if he is at large on conditional 
release or leave, the judge may permit him so to continue. If 
a jury trial is demanded, the procedure shall, as near as may 
be, be the same as in section 51.03, -and the judge's order or 
determination shall be in accordance with the jury's verdict. 

(6) All persons who render services in such proceedings shall 
receive the same cotapen.satiOn and all expenses of such pro-
ceedings shall be paid and adjusted as provided in section 51.07. 

(7) When a proceeding for retrial or reexamination is not 
pending in a court of record and a jury trial is not desired 
by the persons authorized to commence such proceeding, the 
department may, on application, determine the mental condi-
tion of any patient committed to any institution under this chap-
ter, and its determination shall be recorded in the county 
court of the county in which the patient resides or from which 
he was committed, and such determination shall have the same 
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effect as though made by the county judge. The department 
may also, with or without application, if it has reason to doubt 
the mental illness or infirmity of any such patient, require the 
judge of the county from which he was committed or in which 
he is detained to determine his mental condition pursuant to 
this section. 

(8) Subsequent re-examinations may be had at any time in 
the discretion of the judge but may be compelled after one year 
of the preceding one. 

SECTION 17. 51.12, except subsection (7), is revised to read: 
51.12 TRANSFER AND DISCHARGE OF PATIENTS; 

MENTALLY ILL VETERANS. (1) Patients may be trans-
ferred by the department from any state hospital or county 
hospital or facility to any other state hospital or county hospital 
or facility when the transfer would be for the best interest of 
the patient or for the benefit of other patients or to prevent the 
exclusion of patients whose cases are of a more hopeful char-
acter. This subsection shall not apply to veterans who are pa-
tients in the Wisconsin memorial hospital. 

(2) The department may, if any county has not provided 
for the proper care of its mentally ill or infirm, direct their 
removal to the hospital or facility of any other county possessing 
suitable accommodations; and such removal shall be made at 
the expense of the county from which such patients are re-
moved. 

(3) The department may, with the approval of the committing 
court, transfer to any county hospital any inmate of the central 
state hospital committed under section 357.11 or 357.13, and 
may, without such approval, transfer to a county hospital any 
patient transferred to the central state hospital whose term 
has expired, if, in its opinion, the .mental condition of such 
inmate or patient is chronic and he can be properly cared for 
in a county hospital. 

(4) The superintendent of any state hospital, with the ap-
proval of the department, may at any time discharge any 
patient (including those on conditional release) who in his 
judgment is recovered, or who is not recovered but whose dis-
charge will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to the patient. 

(5) When the department has notice that any person is en-
titled to receive care and support in a veterans' administration 
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facility, it shall, in co-operation with the department of vet-
erans' affairs, procure his admission to said facility. 

SECTION 18. 52.02 (4) is renumbered and revised to read: 
51.12 (6) If the department, acting under section 51.11, 

determines that any person in any state or county institution 
under its jurisdiction is mentally deficient or epileptic, it may 
transfer him to an institution mentioned in section 51.22. 

SECTION 19. 51.12 (7) is created to read: 
(7) The department shall advise the department of veterans' 

affairs of the transfer or discharge or conditional release of any 
veteran. 

SECTION 20. 51.125 is created to read: 
51.125 TRANSFER FOR BETTER PLACEMENT. (1) If 

it appears to the department at any time that a patient should 
have been committed to a different institution, it may transfer 
him thereto. The department shall notify the committing judge 
of such transfer. 

(2) If a change in the patient's condition makes it advisable 
that he be transferred to a different institution, the department 
may transfer him. 

SECTION 21. 51.13 is revised to read: 
51,13 . CONDITIONAL RELEASE, OF PATIENTS; PRE-

SUMPTION OF COMPETENCY AND DISCHARGE BY 
LAPSE OF TIME. (1) The superintendent of the Mendota 
state hospital and of the "Winnebago state hospital and of the 
Milwaukee county hospitals for mental diseases may grant any 
patient a conditional release if in his opinion it is proper to do 
so. If within one year after such release it becomes unsafe or 
improper to allow him to remain at large, the superintendent 
shall require his return to the hospital. If the superintendent so 
requests, the sheriff shall return the patient, and the costs inci-
dent to such return shall be paid out of the hospital's operating 
funds and be charged back to the county of the patient's legal 
settlement. 

(2) The superintendent of any county hospital or home may, 
upon the written recommendation of the visiting physician, 
grant any patient a conditional release for such time and under 
such conditions as the physician directs, except patients trans-
ferred from the central state hospital, who may not be re-
leased without the consent of the department, and in the case 
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of those committed under sections 357.11 and 357.13, with-
out also having the approval of the committing court. 

(3) Upon the expiration of one year from the granting of 
a conditional release the authority of the superintendent to 
require the patient's return shall end, and the patient shall 
be presumed competent and his civil rights thereby restored. 

SECTION 22. 51.14 is revised to read: 
51.14 SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORTS TO COUNTY 

JUDGE; RECORD. When any person is committed to any 
hospital or home from any county other than the county of his 
legal settlement, the superintendent of such hospital or home 
shall immediately notify the county judge of the county of his 
legal settlement. The superintendent shall also notify such 
judge whenever any patient dies, is discharged, transferred, 
escapes, is conditionally released or returns from such release. 
The judge shall keep a record of the facts so reported.- 

SECTION 23. 51.15 is revised to read: 
51.15 STATE HOSPITALS; DISTRICTS. The hospital for 

the mentally ill located at Mendota is known as the "Mendota 
State Hospital'' and the state hospital located at Winnebago is 
known as the "Winnebago State Hospital." The department 
shall divide the state by counties into 2 districts, and from 
time to time may change the bounds of these districts, arranging 
them with reference to the number of patients supposed to be 
in them and the capacity of the hospitals and the convenience 
of access to them. 

SECTION 24. 51.16 is reenacted. 

SEcrioN 25. 51.17 and 51.26 (4) are consolidated, renum-
bered and revised to read: 

51.17 PRIVATE PAY FOR PATIENTS. Any person may 
pay (in whole or in part) for the maintenance and clothing of 
any mentally ill or infirm or deficient person or epileptic or 
inebriate or drug addict, at any institution for the treatment 
of persons so afflicted; and his account shall be credited with the 
sums paid. He may also be likewise provided with such .special 
care or attendant as is agreed Upon with the superintendent, 
upon monthly payment in advance of the charges therefor:: -  " 

SECTION 26. 51.18 is repealed. 

SECTION 27. 51.134 is renumbered and revised to read: 
51.18 FAMILY CARE; COSTS TO STATE; TO COUNTY. 
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The department may place any state hospital patient in a suit-
able family boarding home upon such terms and conditions as 
it determines, if it considers that such course would benefit the 
patient. The cost to the state of the supervision and mainte-
nance of any patient so boarded out shall not exceed the average 
per capita cost of his maintenance in the state hospital. Bills 
for his board shall be payable monthly out of the operating 
funds of such state hospital and shall be audited as are other 
bills. The county of his legal settlement shall be charged with 
the rates and expenses provided under section 51.08 and such 
charges shall be adjusted in the same manner as if the patient 
were at the hospital. The department may visit and investigate 
such home and may return the patient to -the hospital or place 
him in another home when deemed advisable. Such placement 
shall not be considered a conditional release. 

SECTION 28. 51.19 is revised to read: 
51.19 CHILD BORN IN HOSPITAL. A child born in any 

state or county hospital or state colony and training school 
shall be promptly removed therefrom by the mother's friends or 
by the county of her legal settlement. The superintendent shall 
petition the juvenile judge of the county in which the institution 
is located to make such removal, and until the child is removed 
the superintendent shall make suitable provision for its care 
and comfort, and charge all expenses to the county of the 
mother's legal settlement, to be adjusted as provided in section 
46.106. The judge shall notify the juvenile judge of the county 
of the mother's legal settlement of the filing of such petition. 

SECTION 29. 51.20 is revised to read: 
51.20 RECORDS OF PATIENTS. The superintendent of 

each state hospital shall keep such records and make such re-
ports as the rules and regulations of the department require. 

SECTION 30. 51.21 is renumbered 51.21 (1) and revised to 
read 

51.21 CENTRAL STATE HOSPITAL. (1) PURPOSE. The 
state hospital at Waupun is known as the "Central State Hos-
pital"; and shall be used for the custody, care and treatment 
• of persons committed or transferred thereto pursuant to this 
section and sections 357.11 and 357.13. 

SECTION 31. 51.22 is renumbered and revised to read: 
51.21 (2) TRANSFERS, The department may transfer to the 
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central state hospital any male patient confined in a state or 
county hospital or the northern or southern colony and training 
school, if his or the public welfare requires it or if he is 
dangerous to himself or others or to property; and it may re-. 
turn him to the institution from which he came if in its judg-
ment he has recovered sufficiently to warrant his return. 

SECTION 32. 51.225 is renumbered and revised to read : 
51.21 (3) REMOVALS. (a) When the physician of any state 

prison or home for women or state reformatory or county jail 
or a psychiatrist of the department reports in writing to the 
dicer in charge thereof that any prisoner is, in his opinion, 
mentally ill or infirm or deficient or epileptic, such officer shall 
make a written report to the department. Thereupon the de-
partment may transfer the prisoner (if male) to the central 
state hospital or (if female) to the Winnebago state hospital; 
and if the prisoner's term has not expired, the department may 
order his return in the event that it is satisfied that he has 
recovered. 

(b) •The superintendent of the hospital shall receive the 
prisoner and shall, within a reasonable time before his sentence 
expires, make a written application to the judge of the county 
court where the hospital is located for an inquiry as to the 
prisoner's mental condition. Thereafter the proceeding shall 
be as upon an application made under section 51.01, but no 
physician connected with the prison, reformatory, home for 
women, Winnebago or central state hospital or county jail shall 
be appointed as an examiner. If the judge is satisfied that the 
prisoner is not mentally ill or infirm or deficient or epileptic, 
he may dismiss the application and order the prisoner returned 
to the institution from which transferred. If the judge finds 
that the prisoner is mentally ill or infirm or deficient or epileptic, 
he may commit the prisoner to the central state hospital or 
commit her to the Winnebago state hospital. 

(c) The provisions of section 51.07 relating to fees and 
costs shall apply. 

(d) When such prisoner is found mentally ill or infirm or 
deficient or epileptic, the superintendent of the institution shall 
retain him until he is legally discharged or removed. 

(e) The provisions of section 51.11 relating to re-examination 
shall apply to such prisoner if found to be mentally ill or in-
firm or deficient or epileptic, except that the application shall 
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be made to the judge of the court which made such finding. If 
upon such rehearing he is found not to be mentally ill or infirm 
or deficient or epileptic, he shall be returned to the prison 
unless his term has expired. If his term has expired he shall 
be discharged. The time spent at the central state hospital or 
Winnebago state hospital shall be included as part of the 
sentence already served: 

(f) Should the prisoner remain at the hospital after expira-
tion of his term he shall be subject to the same laws as any other 
patient. 

SECTION 33. 51.23 is renumbered and revised to read: 
51.21 (4) STATUTES APPLICABLE. All statutes relating to state 

hospitals, except section 51.12 (1), (2), (4) and (5), are ap-
plicable to the central state hospital. Sections 51.13 (1) and 
(3) and 51.22 (4) are applicable only to patients whose prison 
sentences have expired. 

(5) OTHER PRISONERS SUBJECT TO RULES. Persons required 
to be committed or transferred to the central state hospital, but 
who remain in any other state hospital because sufficient provi-
sion has not been made for them at the central state hospital, 
shall be subject to the statutes governing patients of the central 
state hospital. 

SECTION 34. 51.234 is renum.bered and revised to read: 
51.21 (6) PAROLES. If in the judgment of the superintendent 

of the central or Winnebago state hospital any person com-
mitted under sections 357.11 or 357.13 is not in such condition 
as warrants his return to the court but is in a condition to be 
paroled 'under supervision, the superintendent shall report to 
the department and the committing court his reasons for his 
judgment. If the court does not file objection to the parole 
within 60 days of the date of the report, the superintendent 
may, with the approval of the department, parole him to a legal 
guardian or other person,. subject to the rules and regulations 
of the department. 

SECTION 34a. 51.215 is created to read : 
51.215 TRANSFER OF MENTALLY ILL CHILDREN 

FROM SCHOOLS FOR BOYS AND GIRLS. (1) When the 
physician of the Wisconsin school for boys or of the Wisconsin 
school for girls, or a psychiatrist of the department, reports 
in writing to the superintendent of the school that any person 
confined therein is, in his opinion, mentally ill, the superintend- 
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ent shall make a. written report to the department. Thereupon 
the department may transfer the person to a state hospital 
for the mentally ill. The department may order the return of 
the person to the school in the event that, before the expiration 
of his commitment, it is satisfied that he has recovered. 

(2) Within a reasonable time before the expiration of such 
person's commitment, if he is still in the hospital, the super-
intendent of the hospital shall make an application under section 
51.01 to the judge of the county in which the hospital is located, 
for an inquiry into the person's mental condition, and there-
after the proceedings shall be as in other applications under said 
section. The application of the superintendent of the hospital 
alone is sufficient. 

SEoTioic 35. 52.01 is renumbered and revised to read: 
51.22 COLONIES AND TRAINING SCHOOLS. (1) PUR-

POSE, The purpose of the Northern Colony and Training School 
and of the Southern Colony and Training School is to care 
for, train and have the custody of mentally deficient and epileptic 
persons. 

(2) SCHOOL ACTIVITLES. Each institution shall maintain a 
school department for the educable grades or classes; and a 
custodial facility for the helpless and lower types ; and such 
other facilities as the welfare of the patients requires. The de-
partment shall establish vocational training therein. 

SEcrioN 36. 52.03 is renumbered and revised to read : 
51.22 (3) TRANSFERS. If any person is committed to either 

colony and training school, the department may transfer him to 
the other school or to a county hospital ; and any person so 
transferred may be returned. 

(4) TEMPORARY DISCHARGE. The superintendent of either 
colony and training school may grant any patient a temporary 
discharge if, in his opinion, it is proper to do so. The superin-
tendent of any county hospital may, upon the written recom-
mendation of the visiting physician, grant any patient a tempo-
rary discharge. 

(5) PERMANENT DISCHARGE. The superintendent of either 
school, with the approval of the department, or the superin-
tendent of any county hospital, with the approval of the visiting 
physician, may permanently discharge from custody (which 
shall not be considered a legal restoration of competency) any 
mentally deficient or epileptic person who has been on a tempo- 
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rary discharge for one year or more, and who has continued 
to demonstrate fitness to be at large. Notice of such permanent 
discharge shall be filed with the committing judge by the super-
intendent. After permanent discharge, if it becomes necessary 
for such person to have further institutional care and treat-
ment, a new commitment must be obtained, following the pro-
cedure for original commitment. 

(6) TRANSFER TO STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL. If it appears that 
the best interests of a patient of either training school will be 
served, the department may transfer him to the state public 
school. The department may likewise return him to the school 
from which he was transferred or release him under such con-
ditions as may be prescribed. 

SECTION 37. 52.02 (1) and (2) are renumbered and revised 
to read: 

51.23 MENTALLY DEFICIENT ; EXAMINATIONS; 
COMMITMENTS. Except that the rate for maintenance, care 
and treatment shall be computed at $4.80 per week, sections 
51.01 to 51.11, 51.125, 51.14, 51.16, 51.17 and 51.19 shall govern 
the examination and commitment of mentally deficient and 
epileptic persons to such colony and training schools, so far as 
may be applicable. In cases of alleged mental deficiency, one 
of the examiners under section 51.01 (2) may be a clinical 
psychologist who has a doctorate degree in psychology and who 
has had 3 years of experience in clinical psychology. 

SECTION 38. 51.235 is revised to read: 
51.235 WISCONSIN PSYSCHIATRIC INSTITUTE. (1) 

The psychiatric institute formerly at Mendota is designated as 
the Wisconsin Psychiatric Institute. 

(2) The statutes relating to the commitment, custody, transfer, 
conditional release and discharge of mentally ill persons in state 
hospitals for the mentally ill are applicable to the Wisconsin 
psychiatric institute. 

SECTION 39. 51.24 is revised to read : 
51.24 MILWAUKEE HOSPITAL FOR MENTAL DIS-

EASES. (1) Any county having a population of 500,000 may, 
pursuant to section 46.17, establish and maintain a hospital for 
mental diseases, for the detention and care of drug addicts, 
inebriates and mentally ill persons whose mental illness is acute. 
Such hospital shall be governed pursuant to section 4621. -, 

(2) The state shall compensate the county for the- care band 
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maintenance at the hospital of Persons mentioned in subsection 
(1) who are maintained at public expense, at the rate of $5 
per week for each acute case and $2.50 per week for each 
chronic case. Such compensation shall be paid on June 30 and 
December 31 of each year. When a patient is temporarily trans-
ferred from the hospital for mental diseases to the county hos-
pital for surgical or medical care or both, such state compensa-
tion shall be paid for the period of such transfer. 

(3) The department shall determine the number of weeks 
that patients have been maintained and the compensation shall 
be based upon such determination. 

(4) The superintendent of the hospital shall, promptly after 
the expiration of each computation period, prepare a statement 
giving the name of each person maintained at public expense 
at the hospital during that period and the number of weeks 
maintained during said period, and the aggregate of such 
weeks for all persons so maintained and the amount of com-
pensation to be made by the state, which statement shall be 
verified by the superintendent and approved by the board of 
administration of said hospital as correct and true in all re-
spects and delivered to the department. 

(5) The department shall attach to the statement its cer-
tificate showing the number of weeks' maintenance furnished 
to acute patients and to chronic patients, and shall file the same 
with the secretary of state, who shall draw his warrant in favor 
of the county for the compensation specified in the certificate 
and deliver the warrant to the state treasurer, who shall there-
upon pay the same. 

(6) The county shall not be entitled to compensation from 
the state for the care of any person who is not a public charge. 

SECTION 40. 51.25 is renumbered 51.25 (1) and revised to 
read: 

51.25 COUNTY HOSPITALS. (1) ESTABLISHED; TRUSTEES; 
STAFF. Any county may establish a hospital or facilities for the 
detention and care of chronic mentally ill persons, mentally in-
firm persons, inebriates, drug addicts and chronic invalids; 
and in connection therewith a hospital or facility for the care 
of chronic cases afflicted with pulmonary tuberculosis. In coun-
ties having a population of 500,000, the institution shall be 
governed pursuant to section 46.21. In other counties it shall 
be governed pursuant to sections 46.18, 46.19 and 46.20. The 
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trustees shall appoint the superintendent. With the approval 
of the trustees, he shall appoint a visiting physician. The com-
pensation of the trustees shall be fixed by the county board 
under section 59.15. The salaries of the superintendent and 
visiting physician shall be fixed by the county board. 

SECTION 41. 51.26 (1), (2) and (3) are renumbered and 
revised to read : 

51.25 (2) COST OF NONRESIDENT PATIENTS. The cost of main-
taining nonresident patients shall be adjusted on the basis pre-
scribed in section 51.08. 

SECTION 42. 51.12 (7) is renumbered 51.27 (1) and revised 
to read: 

51.27 TUBERCT2 L OUS PATIENTS; SEGREGATION; 
TRANSFERS; STATE AID; FREE- CARE. (1) The depart-
ment shall make provision for the segregation of tuberculous 
patients in the state hospitals, and for that purpose may set 
apart one ward for male patients and one for female patients 
in said hospitals and equip said wards for the care and treat-
ment of such patients. The department shall transfer from 
other parts of such hospitals patients who are likely to spread 
tuberculosis. 

SECTION 43. 51.27 (1) and (2) are renumbered 51.27 (2) and 
revised to read: 

51.27 (2) If any county operates a separate hospital or facility 
for the chronic tuberculous mentally ill or infirm or adult 
mentally deficient or epileptic, the department may transfer 
thereto any mentally ill or infirm person or adult mentally de-
ficient or epileptic in any state or county hospital who is afflicted 
with pulmonary tuberculosis. The state shall be charged at the 
rate of $6 per week for each patient whose legal settlement is in 
the county which maintains the hospital and $10 per week for 
each other patient; and of the latter rate $5 for each patient 
shall be charged over to the county of his legal settlement. 
Such charges shall be adjusted as provided in section 46.106. 

SECTION 44. 51.27 (3) is created to read: 
51.27 (3) The provisions of section 50.03 as to free care of 

patients apply to tuberculous mentally ill or infirm patients or 
adult mentally deficient or epileptics, who satisfy the conditions 
of subsections (1) and (2). 

SECTION 45. 51.30 is created to read: 
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51.30 RECORDS CLOSED. The files and records of the 
judge and the court in proceedings under this chapter shall be 
kept in locked files and shall not be open to inspection except 
upon the specific permission of the judge. In any action or 
special proceeding in a court of record, such files and records 
shall be made available by special order of such court, if they 
are relevant to the issue and competent. 

SECTION 46. 51.31 is created to read: 
51.31 MENTALLY INFIRM OR DEFICIENT PERSONS, 

GENERAL PROVISION. The provisions for commitment, re-
hearing, transfer, removal and discharge of mentally ill persons 
shall, so far as applicable, govern in the matter of mentally 
infirm and mentally deficient and epileptics. 

SECTION 47. 51.32 is created to read: 
51.32 NONRESIDENT ESCAPED PATIENTS. The county 

judge may, upon written request of the department, order the 
detention of any nonresident person who escaped from some 
mental institution of another state. Such detention shall be for 
a period not to exceed 30 days and may be extended by the 
judge for an additional period if it is necessary to consummate 
the deportation of the escaped person. 

SECTION 48. 51.35 is created to read: 
51.35 COMMUNICATIONS AND PACKAGES. (1) Com-

muNacA.TIoNs. All communications addressed by a patient to the 
governor, attorney-general, judges of courts of record, district 
attorneys, the department or licensed attorneys, shall be for-
warded at once to the addressee without examination. Com-
munications from such officials and attorneys shall be delivered 
to the patient. 

(2) PACKAGES AND COMMUNICATIONS TO PATIENTS. Communi- 
cations and packages for or addressed to a patient may be ex-
amined before delivery; and delivery may be withheld if there 
is any good reason therefor in the opinion of the superintendent 
of the institution. 

SECTION 49. The title to chapter 52 of the statutes is re-
pealed. 

SECTION 50. 52.02 (3) is repealed. 
SEcTioN 51. 52.04 is repealed. 
SECTION 52. 53.14 is repealed. 
SECTION 53. 59.28 (37) is created to read: 
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59.28 (37) For bringing a person alleged to be mentally ill 
or infirm or deficient or epileptic before the judge and subpoena-
ing witnesses, the fees allowed him in other cases; for taking 
such patient to a hospital or removing one therefrom, $5 per 
day and his necessary expenses and the actual expenses for the 
support and transportation of the patient, and $3 per day and 
necessary expenses of such assistants as may be ordered by the 
judge. 

SECTION 54. 51.28 and 155.02 are consolidated, renumbered 
and revised to read: 

155.02 DISPOSAL OF DEAD INMATES OF PUBLIC IN-
STITUTIONS. (1) NOTICE TO RELATIVES. When an inmate of 
any state, county or municipal institution dies, the superin-
tendent or other person in charge of the institution shall im-
mediately notify a relative of the decedent. 

(2) TIME ALLOWED RELATIVES TO ACT. The superintendent 
shall wait 48 hours after death for the relatives to act. If they 
fail to arrange for taking charge of the corpse within said 48 
hours, the superintendent may proceed as provided in this sec-
tion, but relatives or .friends may take over at any time while 
the corpse is in his poSsession. 

(3) NOTICE TO UNIVERSITY OR COLLEGE. If the institution is 
located in the Mendota state hospital district, the superintendent 
may notify the university of Wisconsin that it may have the 
corpse. If the institution is located in the Winnebago state hos-
pital district, the superintendent may notify the Marquette 
university or the Goodman college of embalming at Milwaukee 
that it may have the corpse. The university or college so notified 
shall immediately inform the superintendent whether it desires 
to have the corpse. If it does, the corpse shall be delivered 
accordingly, properly encased, to the most available facility for 
transportation to the consignee, the consignee to pay the cost 
of transportation. 

(4) STANDING APPLICATIONS. If there are advance applications 
for such bodies, by Marquette university and Goodman college, 
such superintendent shall make an equitable distribution be-
tween them. 

(5) OTHER DISPOSITION. If the corpse is not disposed of under 
preceding provisions of this section, the superintendent shall 
properly bury it at public expense, but the expense shall not 
exceed $75. 
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(6) RECOVERY OF EXPENSE. If the maintenance of the in-
mate was chargeable to him or to relatives, the expense incurred 
under subsection (5) shall be recoverable as a maintenance 
expense. 

SECTION 55. 348.35 is created to read: 
348.35 DRUG ADDICTS, EVIDENCE, PENALTY. No per-

son shall take or use narcotic drugs habitually or excessively 
or except in pursuance to a prescription for permitted use as 
prescribed in. chapter 161. The unlawful possession of narcotic 
drugs by a person or of a hypodermic syringe and needle shall 
be prima facie evidence of the unlawful use of such drugs. Any 
person violating this section shall be fined not more than $100. 

Approved July 30, 1947. 

No 56, S.] 	 [Published August 7, 1947. 

CHAPTER 486. 

AN ACT -to amend 114.136 (2) (b) of the statutes, relating to 
height restrictions near municipal airports. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

114.136 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read: 
114.136 (2) (b) The regulations, restrictions and determina-

tions shall include, among other things, provision for the limita-
tion of the height of buildings, structures and objects of natural 
growth located not more than 3 miles from the boundaries of 
the airport site. Such regulations, restrictions and determina-
tions shall specify the maximum permissible height of buildings, 
structures and objects of natural growth and may specify such 
maximum_ permissible height as a ratio between the permissible 
maximum height of the building, structure or• object of natural 
growth above the level of the airport site and its distance from 
the nearest point on the boundary of the airport site. For the 
purpoies of• this section, buildings, structures and objects of 
natural growth shall not be restricted to a height above the 
IeVel of - the airport site which -is less -than - one-thirtieth of its 
distance from the boundary of the airport site in the case of 
class. I and II airports as classified by the civil aeronautics ad-
ministration of the United States department of commerce and 


